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“It pays to play fair and

proper.”

EAA Chairman
Ms Vivien Chan
:I: EREEETH s he Estate Agents Authority (EAA)
(EER) BfF - N strongly believes that integrity is the
[ 15 ] 2 E A& : 7 foundation of successful business for
WEEF£R YA E g } X ’\ estate agency practitioners. To launch

RoEERBRTHE '

b O s this new section which is created
EFAMBIEXE ) - Eﬁi 'f/]\ for the promotion of integrity, EAA
REFHE — [H1E ; Chairman Ms Vivien Chan shares
i e l & Integrity in

J her views on the importance of
REZXZLHEE— §H Hh 3R g B FO Cus building a culture of integrity
HFE D ZMEH R FIE XL and probity in the trade, and
BEMER U RBTERE the direction towards which we
1B 22 28 iy &5 B 5T AL B9 J5 [ ° should head in order to achieve

this goal.
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impose. Regulators should instead build
a moral benchmark to which both the

public and the trade should come to Chan
expect and conform.”

“The EAA is now well endowed with optimum hardware
for its regulatory role, equipped with licensing,
disciplinary and penal capabilities. With the hardware
squarely in place, the EAA should focus on instilling
a culture of ‘It pays to play fair and proper’ amongst
practitioners”, said Ms Chan.

Ms Chan explained that there is a limit to how many more
penal measures any regulator can impose. Regulators
should instead build a moral benchmark to which both
the public and the trade should come to expect and
conform.

Proper governance is the key

The maintenance of order and discipline at first-sale
sites has always been a major concern for the EAA.
Apart from working closely and conscientiously with
developers, the police, public transport providers and
the management of estate agencies, the EAA faces
the challenge of resetting the mindsets of errant
practitioners who harass pedestrians and drivers
to solicit business.
A lot of this has to
do with reminding
the management of
estate agencies to
closely monitor their
frontline practitioners
to ensure adoption of
good trade practices.

AL o |

On the role of the
management of
estate agencies, Ms
said proper
governance is key to
the well being of the
industry. The EAA
will continue to provide resources to help management
exercise effective control, for example, by providing
guidelines and pro-forma in data software management
or proper sales practices.
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Due recognition for “Being Good”

On the other hand, due recognition for “Being Good” can
work to the advantage of both the trade and the public
interest in the promotion of the new culture. The EAA’s
voluntary Continuing Professional Development (CPD)
regime is a shining example of such. Last year, 495
CPD courses were organised, attracting an enrolment of
31,010. With “time” probably the most valued commodity
in licensees’ professional life, it is no mean feat to have
such a large number of voluntary participants.

Ms Chan added that it is a global trend to encourage
good corporate citizenship and ethical consumption,
with the Hong Kong Council of Social Service’s “Caring
Company” logo and the United Kingdom Fair-trade
certification being two good examples. This global trend
might make it easier for the EAA to take the mission of
building a moral benchmark further.

“It will require both resolve and patience to realise the
full appreciation of these values by the trade and the
public at large. It is certainly a much-needed direction.
The local estate agency trade generally aspires to be
recognised as a profession, which indeed, it should
deservedly be so. Should the EAA take up the role of
a collective leader in this respect, and given time and
perseverance, both the trade and the community have
much to gain from such a process. Hong Kong will shine
brighter as a global finance centre,” she said. B
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Licence applicants must not submit false educational

qualifications
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he EAAs principal duties include the issuance

of licences to applicants who fulfil the licensing
requirements under the Estate Agents Ordinance (EAQO)
and the Estate Agents (Licensing) Regulation. Licence
applicants have to complete an application form
and submit documents (one of which is proof of their
educational qualifications) to verify their fulfilment of the
licensing requirements.

Under the EAO, one of the licensing requirements is
completion of an educational level of Form Five or
its equivalent. In the past, it was found by the EAA,
through inspections and spot checks, that some licence
applicants or licensees had submitted fake
documentation, such as fake graduation certificates.
The EAA will pass such cases to the police for follow-
up action. Should the cases involve licensees, inquiry
hearings will be conducted by the EAA Disciplinary
Committee and disciplinary actions may be taken. The
Committee has in the past revoked the licence
of one licensee who submitted a forged
graduation certificate.

The EAA recently referred

a case to the police
involving fake proof of
educational qualifications.
The person concerned was
prosecuted and sentenced
to community service. B
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Practitioners must not copy listings information without

permission
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| nformation about
e clients and listings
P is regarded as an asset
of estate agency firms.
Without their employers’

permission, practitioners should not
copy such information. If they do, they may breach the

Code of Ethics and be subject to disciplinary sanctions.

Two practitioners copied listings information from
the computers of an agency without their employer’s
permission. The Disciplinary Committee conducted an
inquiry hearing and found the allegations substantiated.
The Committee also found that the conduct of the
practitioners had not only damaged the trust between
their employer and them, but also harmed the
professional image of the trade, bringing disrepute to
the trade as a whole, thus failing to comply with
paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of Ethics. The practitioners’
licences were suspended for 14 days and conditions
were also attached to them, requiring them to obtain 12
and six CPD points respectively in cores subjects of the
CPD Scheme.

The EAA is also concerned about practitioners’
engaging in the transfer of clientele
-~~~ or listings without their employers’

permission. If practitioners engage in such
acts, they may be sued for damages by
their employers or even be guilty of a
criminal offence, in addition to facing
disciplinary action by the EAA. &
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EAA reminds practitioners not to make

misrepresentations
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he EAA met the management of six estate

agencies to remind practitioners not to make
misrepresentations during first-sale activities. In
addition, the EAA included a section on town planning
in a CPD seminar to enable practitioners to provide
accurate information on the subject to buyers.

In early June 2009, there were media reports of
practitioners allegedly providing misleading information
on the density of developments around a first-sale site in
Ma On Shan to members of “Green Sense” who posed as
potential buyers. On June 8, the EAA held a meeting with
the management of six estate agency firms appointed
by the developer to promote the development. In the
meeting, the management was asked to remind their
estate agency practitioners to restrict representations
about the property to information contained in the sales
brochure and documents supplied by the developer.
Practitioners should also take all reasonable steps and
exercise all due diligence to verify such information. In
addition, the EAA approached “Green Sense” to obtain

more information about the incident

-"_'_ and is now investigating the allegations

made by “Green Sense”.
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EAA Director of Operations Mr Anthony Wong (fourth from left) meets the
management of six estate agency firms and reminds them to ensure their
practitioners keep order and comply with the laws and regulations at first-sale

sites.
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In addition to meeting estate agencies, the EAA
incorporated a new section in the “Valuation and Urban
Renewal” CPD seminar held on 13 August. Included
in the seminar were a demonstration on browsing
statutory plans in the “Statutory Planning Portal” of the
Planning Department and an introduction to salient
features and usual terms used in the statutory plans.
The course sought to boost practitioners’ knowledge
of planning issues so that they could provide reliable
information to potential buyers. |
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Practitioners should not intercept cars on the road
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Intercepting vehicles on the road endangers practitioners’ own

safety and that of others.

he EAA is very concerned about practitioners’

intercepting cars on the road when soliciting business
at first-sale sites. In the first nine months of 2009, ten
practitioners allegedly intercepted cars when soliciting
business. In October, the EAA Disciplinary Committee
imposed a fine of $2,000 on five of the practitioners and
suspended their licence for 14 days. Inquiry hearings
into two other cases will be held at a later stage and the
rest are under investigation.

The EAA reminds practitioners that intercepting vehicles

on the road endangers their own safety and that of
drivers, passengers and other road-users. |
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EAA reviews its work in the first half of 2009

EEREERBELLECLES LOFEEE FB2009F ¥
FRITIE  WRETFFAFIEN
EAA Chairman Ms Vivien Chan reviews the EAA's work in the first
half of 2009 and talks about its plans for the second half in a press
conference.
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he EAA has set up a working group to

work out details for the implementation of
the mutual recognition of professional
qualifications in estate agency between
Hong Kong and the Mainland, said EAA
Chairman Ms Vivien Chan in a press
conference held on 8 July 2009 on the work
of the EAA in the first half of the year and its
future plans.

Ms Chan said that since the signing of a
memorandum of understanding between
the EAA and the Mainland authority on
the mutual recognition of qualifications for
estate agents early this year, the EAA has
been working with the HKSAR Government
on the necessary legislative amendments,
which are expected to be submitted in the
2009/10 legislative year!. She also said that a working
group has been formed to follow up on the details of the
arrangement, including selection criteria and procedures
for local estate agents participating in the scheme.

&
g

She also pointed out that the EAA is preparing a
reference gquide entitled Practice Guide which will
provide practitioners with handy and comprehensive
guidelines on estate agency practice. The guide will
cover not only practitioners’ legal responsibilities, but
also commonly encountered practical issues. The EAA
has also commissioned a consultant to draw up a set
of IT security-related policies for the estate agency
trade’s reference. The trade should, according to their
operational needs, formulate appropriate policies to
enhance electronic data security and proper handling of
such data.

" The amendment regulation was tabled in the Legislative Council in October.
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Table 1: Number of licences
A28 HERE (EA) BR EHEEER
De{fe Estate Agent’s Licence Salesperson’s
(Individual) Licence
2008/12/31 10,964 12,302
2009/3/31 10,784 11,795
2009/6/30 11,161 11,913
2009/9/30 11,673 12,643
# =T

# Record high
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Ms Chan also reviewed the EAA's work in the first half
of 2009. She said that as a result of the impact of the
financial tsunami, the number of individual licence
holders had decreased since October 2008. However,
the decline stopped in March this year. The number of
individual licence holders as at the end of June this year
(23,074) was only 0.8 % lower than that of 31 December
2008, while the number of company licences reached
new heights. (Please see Table 1 for latest licence
figures.)

In view of the buoyant first-hand property market, the
EAA conducted a total of 638 compliance inspections
at 32 first-sale sites in the first half of 2009, an increase
of about 15% in the number of inspections. The EAA
has been particularly concerned about practitioners
intercepting vehicles to solicit business and allegedly
making misrepresentations in first-sale activities.

Ms Chan added that as an increasing number of estate
agents are promoting their business through the Internet,
the EAA has enhanced the patrol of online property
advertisements. In the first half of 2009, the EAA
conducted 220 inspections of online advertisements,
and gave verbal advice on 32 occasions. However, most
cases of non-compliance were minor and rectifications
were made soon after the EAA advised the practitioners
verbally.

Ms Chan said that the enrolment in activities under the
CPD Scheme for the first half of 2009 reached 10,040, a
year-on-year rise of 3%. She hoped that the trade would
continue to actively participate in the scheme. |

EPNEEEE
Total no. of individual

WERE (AF) BR
Estate Agent’s Licence

TGRS
Statement of

licences (Company) Particulars of Business
23,266 1,660 4,398
22,579 1,673 4,183
23,074 1,742 4,245
24,316* 1,831# 4,433*
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New CEO Mrs Rosanna Ure on EAA’s future developments
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rs Rosanna Ure assumed duty as the Chief

Executive Officer of the EAA on 10 August 2009. In
this issue of Horizons she shares her views on the way
forward for the EAA and the development of the estate
agency trade.

Mrs Ure pointed out that after almost 12 years of
development, the EAA has now in place a solid
regulatory regime for the estate agency trade. Estate
agency practitioners and business are now regulated
through the conduct of qualifying examinations and
issuance of licences, along with law enforcement and
disciplinary sanctions administered by the EAA.

She said that as our society and the trade evolve, more

people have come to realise the importance of estate

agency services. In view of this, Mrs Ure considers it

vital to keep reviewing the
EAAs work and make
improvement on existing
regulatory  framework if
necessary.

Mrs Ure pointed out that

EERMETRAR R AL L
New CEO of the EAA, Mrs Rosanna Ure

the trade’s response
to the voluntary CPD
Scheme launched by the
EAA a few years ago has
been positive. Last year,
enrolment in CPD activities
exceeded 30,000, which
was encouraging. She said
that continuing learning
is very important and that
training is indispensable for
all professions. The CPD
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Scheme aims at keeping practitioners abreast of latest
developments and equipping them with necessary
knowledge, which not only upgrades their standard of
service, but also contributes to the professional image
of the trade.

Mrs Ure commented that in addition to having
professional knowledge, estate agency practitioners
must have a sense of integrity, in order to win the trust
of the public and promote further development of
the trade. The EAA has been striving to promote this
culture. For example, seminars have been organised
in collaboration with the ICAC to raise awareness of
corruption prevention among practitioners. In future, the
EAA will continue to work hard on this front so that this
culture can be embedded within the trade.

With the rapid economic development on the Mainland,
Hong Kong’s economic integration with the Mainland
will further deepen. The EAA and Mainland authority
have already made preparation towards the mutual
recognition of professional qualifications of estate
agents. The EAA Administration is gearing up towards
implementation of the scheme.

The public has growing expectations of estate agents
and new business opportunities abound for the trade.
Mrs Ure hopes that the trade can take advantage of
recent developments, turn challenges into opportunities
and upgrade its professional standards.

Before joining the EAA, Mrs Ure was an Administrative
Officer for more than twenty years. She served as
Deputy Secretary for the Civil Service, Commissioner
for Narcotics, Director of the Hong Kong Economic and
Trade Office in Canada, and Director of Community
Relations of the Independent Commission Against
Corruption. ®
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Joint operation with the MTR to combat non-compliant

practices at station
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The EAA reminds practitioners not to block exits at MTR
stations.

|n May 2009, the EAA and the MTR launched a joint
operation to combat practitioners’ non-compliant
sales activities in and around an MTR station. The EAA
reminds practitioners that if licensees are found to be
disturbing passengers when soliciting business on
station premises, they may incur criminal liabilities and
face disciplinary sanctions imposed by the EAA.

The sale of a new development, with its show-flats
located in Tsim Sha Tsui East, attracted a considerable
number of visitors. A lot of practitioners solicited
business and distributed leaflets without authorisation
inside the East Tsim Sha Tsui Station, blocking the way
in the station and disturbing passengers. In light of this,
both the EAA and MTR deployed staff to maintain order
at the station.

EAA Director of Operations Mr Anthony Wong said,
“Practitioners conducting sales activities or distributing
leaflets without authorisation in MTR stations cause
inconvenience to passengers, block exits and restrict
pedestrian traffic flow. This may constitute a breach of
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the Mass Transit Railway By-laws, leading to a fine of
$5,000 or, for serious offenders, imprisonment.”

Mr Wong added that according to the EAA's Code
of Ethics, practitioners must refrain from activities
during their practice which may infringe the law or
bring disrepute to the estate agency trade. Therefore,
breaches of the By-laws may also result in disciplinary
action against the practitioners.

Under the Estate Agents Practice (General Duties
and Hong Kong Residential Properties) Regulation,
the management of estate agencies is responsible
for properly supervising their frontline practitioners.
The managers may be held accountable for frontline
practitioners’ malpractice. |

Update on the fee concession scheme
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rom 1 May to 30 September 2009, the EAA sent out

more than 7,000 licence-fee refund cheques, issued
under the fee concession scheme. During the same
period, over 10,000 newly-granted and renewed licences
have enjoyed the concession.

The fee concession scheme, whose purpose is to
provide economic relief to the trade, was launched on
1 May. During the concession period (from 1 May 2009
to 30 April 2010), licensed practitioners and new licence
applicants are eligible for a one off, six-month licence-
fee concession.

Those holding a 24-month licence whose validity period
began before 1 May 2009 and will end after 30 April
2010 can obtain the concession by applying for a refund
during the concession period. The EAA is sending
reminders to these licensees in batches. B



HeERIZEBNS

)R EAS TR E

New publications and CPD activities

EEERBEEABHALBEERSE
o (A8) afEHRT (BERE

HRNEERMAENHEE - EF8A -
EERENERAAY —FH [HER
BEREBEMLEEE ]| - LR FB
EEAEBOED —ERE - ZEHER
HES  RERRT2TH5EHENEE
BE - 1,200 AJR2 0N °

O RERESRERT BEHEITES
RERERRHD FTRERBDON N T
SRTIATERHEEBIENERES
IMFELEREERBER - XFE
S EERAERTHSEARITERAR
REMPT R ERNTEREEEER
FE - HB300ARZ M- |

he EAA and the Office of the Privacy Commissioner

for Personal Data (PCPD) have jointly published
a pamphlet entitled Proper Handling of Customers’
Personal Data by Estate Agents to provide practitioners
with practical guidelines on such matters. The pamphlet,
which is available on the websites of the EAA and
the PCPD, was one of the highlights of the one-year
Personal Data Privacy Campaign for the Estate Agency
Trade. The Campaign was launched by the EAA and the
PCPD in August 2008. So far, the PCPD has organised
27 seminars on the subject, attracting an enrolment of
over 1,200.

Separately, the Narcotics Division of the Security Bureau
recently published a booklet on anti-money laundering
and counter-terrorist financing, providing a useful guide
for different sectors on the subject. The web version of
the booklet is available on the EAA website. Since the
beginning of the year, the EAA has organised four CPD
seminars to enhance practitioners’ understanding of
the measures to combat money laundering and bribery,
attracting an enrolment of over 300. m




H RIZEBNS

mEALE

Events and activities

EERRITREERLEETRHE B LY
EEEHAE -
EAA Director of Operations Mr Anthony Wong
hosts the second forum on online property
advertisements.

EERTRESARABLLT (AL t) RATHESH
LELE (AHEN) BERREMEEEERNE ENEE
EROREK -

EAA Chief Executive Officer Mrs Rosanna Ure (first row, seventh
from left) and Director of Operations Mr Anthony Wong (first row,
fourth from left) receive officials from the Dongguan Municipal
Bureau of Housing and Real Estate Management and delegates
from the real estate sector of Dongguan.

EERIFRAESRTHEREMERBERE
BAEARAFMBKIZ60EFHEAE ©

EAA Chairman Ms Vivien Chan officiates at a banquet
organised by estate agency trade associations,
celebrating the 60™ anniversary of the founding of the
People’s Republic of China.
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RET BT
Statistics

FERERENE (R200949A30REE )
Number of licences (as at 30/9/2009)

12,643 & B8R Salesperson’s licences ﬁ
R (BN )8R Estate agent’s licences (individual)

LBE! ERIE (A7) 8 Estate agent’s licences (company)

EEFIEHPEEE (12000498308 E)
Number of statements of particulars of business (SPOBS) (as at 30/9/2009)

PR Limited companies —
& EBLE Partnerships

BEENRFREERBRZE (2000F1818F9A308 )
Number of complaint and bankruptcy cases received (1/1/2009 - 30/9/2009)

IRERfEZR WEER I
Complaint cases 522 Bankruptcy cases 91
ERER IR ARG R (BES ¢=!
Results of completed complaint cases™ No. of cases

HA (03837 ARS8 57 ok A BHIR R A TR

B R A& L 38E) ® 167

Others (e.g. cases withdrawn by the complainant ;‘Eﬁ;ﬁiﬁ

or curtailed because the complainee was no longer Substantiated

a licensee) . 130
® 3

ERTE FEB AL

Insufficient information to pursue Unsubstantiated 148

#g Total 480

R2009F1BE9A » EERHERE 781" RIFEER -
From January to September 2009, the EAA completed 81* bankruptcy cases.

=09 R 1E FIEER (EZ Some cases were carried over from previous years



HeERIZEBNS

KE XL (20001818 Z9A308 )
Number of compliance inspections (1/1/2009 - 30/9/2009)

L Meuk
First-sale sites

RIBEH
Agency shops

KB SR IHE T 22 IR A A 7 FYEE AR EIZR (200951 A1BE9A308 )
Number of substantiated non-compliance cases arising from inspections or spot checks
(1/1/2009 - 30/9/2009)

HEYEEEMEIRE (2009%F1518E9A8308 )
Number of spot checks of online property advertisements (1/1/2009 - 30/9/2009)

Jig

* B REFHENER

Some cases were carried over from previous years

LEED (2009%1818%9A308 )
Disciplinary actions (1/1/2009 - 30/9/2009)

WER B ERHE B E R B A
Number of licences suspended Number of licences revoked




H RIZEBNS

AEED

I Disciplinary actions (1/4/2009-31/8/2009)

EERLEZESRE GOEMRIEMKRD) F30(1)HE Nl HFER AITE T 422 I ZGE -
The Disciplinary Committee of the EAA has exercised its disciplinary powers under section 30(1)
of the EAQO against the following licensees:

KA (R

Licensee (Licence no.)

BEX1YERIERR AR
18 Property Agency Limited
C-030140

PR D

Disciplinary actions

HE R
Reprimand and fine

=] E2E]

Matters concerned

ER (ERBRO) F9R) %
Breach of section 9(2) of the Practice Regulation

AEBHRERARAREMEN A LELE
Bonker Development Limited trading as Kin
Kee Property Agency Company

B 5 AR (26/9/2009
— 25/10/2009)
Suspension of licence (26/9/2009

REESE (#Rspsrlll) B3.7.2R
Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
of Ethics

C-007950 — 25/10/2009)

BIETTYREER AR A R] #E RBESF (BRSPsPAI) #3218

C & C Properties Consultants Limited Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the Code
C-018150 of Ethics

AR EYEBR DR Al RBESF (BRSPsPAI) #3218

Century 21 Culture Center Property Limited
C-021446

Admonishment

Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the Code
of Ethics

421 B AMERIERR A A #E ER &G F40(3)(a)fk

Century 21 Sunrise Property Agency Limited Reprimand Breach of section 40(3)(a) of the EAO
C-026092

421 B AMERIERR A A HEE KA RBESF (BRSPSPAI) E3.7.28

Century 21 Sunrise Property Agency Limited
C-026092

Reprimand and fine

Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
of Ethics

421 EBR A R] #E RBESF (BRSPSPAI) E3.7.28

Century 21 Wai Yip Property Limited Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code

C-025828 of Ethics

BoR FEL8 TERRBR | B AN A1 TEE GBI 219(1)(c)I&RIARE

Chan Chung Yin Christina Attachment of conditions to the Failure to comply with the requirement under

E-099274 licence section 19(1)(c) of the EAO

BRfZos FEE RIERRRR EM Nt EBR CERAO) £13(4)F

Chan Kin Keung John Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation

S-119066 condition to the licence

GRETE FEE RIERRRR EM Nt BR CERAO E13(4)EMEHEEF (BSFF

Chan Kwok Yee Ringo Reprimand and attachmentofa ~ 8Il) 553.4.1E&%

S5-105940 condition to the licence Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
and failure to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the
Code of Ethics

BREET * B R AR R AR B i REESF (BSPsrAl) $3.6.1K

Chan Sun Sun Annie Admonishment and attachment Failure to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code

E-097928 of a condition to the licence of Ethics

3+
Cheng Siu Fong
E-241862

TR P IEREER (22/8/2009 —
21/9/2009) K 7 h& 88 _E BT hn g (4
Suspension of licence (22/8/2009
— 21/9/2009) and attachment of
conditions to the licence

REESE (BRSPrAl) EBI5ABRMER (BHRMA
By %13(4)1&

Failure to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the
Code of Ethics and breach of section 13(4) of the
Practice Regulation



A (FEREH)

Licensee (Licence no.)

ZOER
Choi Yun Loi
E-091001

iital=e)

Disciplinary actions

#E R EIN
Reprimand and fine

H RIZEBNS

ClESE

Matters concerned

TREE CEEY EB19(1)(Cc)IRMEE
Failure to comply with the requirement under
section 19(1)(c) of the EAO

/N DA SR Hh B A AR AR
Chong Siu Yee trading as Ka Kui Property
E-160042

BlE:

Admonishment

ER CERAO F6(2)lk
Breach of section 6(2) of the Practice Regulation

Choy Wing Sze
S-036968

HEE RAERRR EMThnfst
Reprimand and attachment of a
condition to the licence

RBESE (BRSPPAI) E321RRER (BiER
Bl) 213(4)1&

Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the
Code of Ethics and breach of section 13(4) of the
Practice Regulation

TR HBE - SRR AR ORBESE GRSPSFRI) F3AARKER (BHRR
Chui Wai Hung Reprimand, fine and By 213(4) 5
E-085581 attachment of a condition to the  Failure to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the
licence Code of Ethics and breach of section 13(4) of the
Practice Regulation
BEHEREFRAF #ER ER CERBOI F9(1)k
Grand Hill Properties Agency Limited Reprimand Breach of section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation
C-015351
fa] ERE * HBE - SRR EHIMEE  BR CEARRAD F13(4)k%
Ho Cheuk Ting Reprimand, fine and Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
S-277850 attachment of a condition to the
licence
AT B * TERRER PR AN Rt TFEE B 219(1)(c)IERIARE
Ho Kwok Poon Attachment of conditions to the  Failure to comply with the requirement under
E-113499 licence section 19(1)(c) of the EAO
SIEEXEBRERAT ElE ER CEHRBH) F3(2)(a)fEFE3(2)(c) &

Homelife Property Consultants Limited
C-020016

Admonishment

Breach of section 3(2)(a) and 3(2)(c) of the
Practice Regulation

BRBEXEREARATR
Homeplus Property Consultants Limited
C-028262

Bl EIEN
Admonishment and fine

ER &G %£36(1)(a)() &
Breach of section 36(1)(a)(i) of the EAO

5 A2 AR E QA R B iEL

Hon Yuet Chun trading as Great Success
Property Co.

E-121425

I

Admonishment

ER CERAOD F6(2)ik
Breach of section 6(2) of the Practice Regulation

BEBBXEMERR)ERARINEBEXEH
Hong Kong Property Services (Agency)
Limited trading as Hong Kong Property
C-018893

L ==
FEI=E

Reprimand

ER CERBRO Fo()E
Breach of section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation

HES 3113 R TE R AR BT hnfig ER CERAO %6(3)(b)fE

Hung Lai Ching Admonishment and attachment  Breach of section 6(3)(b) of the Practice Regulation
E-237703 of a condition to the licence

HhEsE HEE RERRRR EMThnfst RBESF (BRSPsPAI) E3.41RR

Hung Ying Ling Reprimand and attachment of Failure to comply with paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code
S5-206292 conditions to the licence of Ethics

HTE HEE RERRRR EMThnfst RBESF (BRSPSPAI) 35 1R KRE3 21K

Hung Yu Man Bonny Reprimand and attachment of a  Failure to comply with paragraphs 3.5.1 and 3.2.1
S5-034612 condition to the licence of the Code of Ethics
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A (FEREH)

Licensee (Licence no.)

iikdl)a

Disciplinary actions

ClESE

Matters concerned

TRE HEE RN RBESF (BRSPsPAI) E3.7.2R
Jong Yiu Chuen Reprimand and fine Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
S5-069369 of Ethics
HERE * HEF M EHREAR (22/8/2009 TRAE CIEBI %212) ()RR E
Kam Ming Kei Heaven — 4/9/2009) R AR _EFIANI&ME  Failure to comply with the requirement under
S5-059882 Suspension of licence section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

(22/8/2009 — 4/9/2009) and

attachment of a condition to the

licence
ZIRE HEE RAEME AR F AN fgR REESE (Bspsrlll) $3.2.1K
Keung Kam Yin Reprimand and attachment of a  Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the Code
E-016509 condition to the licence of Ethics
E2it /e HEE RAEME AR F AN fgR Bk CERADD F13(4)15&
Keung Lai Foon Reprimand and attachment of Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
E-147029 conditions to the licence

REEMERIEBRARARLIEYERIES

R

Kingswood Property Agency Limited trading

as Kingswood Property Agency
C-019027

EREEA
Admonishment and fine

ER CERBO) F9Q)M%
Breach of section 9(2) of the Practice Regulation

wRsElE * T SRR AR (30/5/2009 TRE CERBIY E19(1) ()RR E
Lam Leung Hang — 29/6/2009) KEizk Failure to comply with the requirement under
E-068034 Suspension of licence section 19(1)(c) of the EAO

(30/5/2009 — 29/6/2009) and

fine
s BB REESE (#Rspsrlll) $83.7.2R
Lau Chi Kwong Admonishment Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
S5-033691 of Ethics
= HEE REESE (#Rspsrlll) $B3.5.1K
Lau Hei Yin Janet Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code
S5-190166 of Ethics
50 BB R ESFI AN R AR ERIHRRR IR
Lee Ka Ming Cecilia Admonishment Failure to comply with a specified condition
E-213003 attached to the licence
PRI ¢ i IR AR (23/5/2009 TEE GBI 221(2)(c)I&RIEE
Lee Pun Lap Alex — 29/5/2009) M A f&HR £ hn Failure to comply with the requirement under
S-002154 E<Es section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

Suspension of licence

(23/5/2009 — 29/5/2009) and

attachment of conditions to the

licence
FhEE * i IR AR (3/10/2009 TEE GBI 221(2)(c)I&RIEE
Lee Yiu Kwong — 16/10/2009) &AERERE L[N0 Failure to comply with the requirement under
S-080481 E<Es section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

Suspension of licence

(3/10/2009 — 16/10/2009) and

attachment of a condition to the

licence
RIE Al B AE AR AR _E B D k14 ER CEHRAOI) 2£3(3)(b)fk
Leung Hau Yee Vivian Admonishment and attachment ~ Breach of section 3(3)(b) of the Practice Regulation
5-019954 of a condition to the licence




A (FEREH)

Licensee (Licence no.)

REXAREEZRREE
Leung Kin Man trading as Kin Fat Real Estate
E-098451

iikdl)a

Disciplinary actions

Bl

Admonishment

H RIZEBNS

ClESE

Matters concerned

ER CERBAO F6(1)ik
Breach of section 6(1) of the Practice Regulation

RERR BlE: YR8 B SFIT AN RRER 4R A 51

Leung Luk Kit Admonishment Failure to comply with a specified condition
S-051114 attached to the licence

RFEW * BIIE R TE R AR B hnfige TRE B $£212)(c)RMARTE

Leung Sau Ngo Admonishment and attachment  Failure to comply with the requirement under
S5-158396 of a condition to the licence section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

ZHEEH * TERR B b B b A CEBD F19(1)(c)ERRE

Leung Yiu Ming Attachment of conditions to the ~ Failure to comply with the requirement under
E-231350 licence section 19(1)(c) of the EAO

B -

Y SHIRAR (29/8/2009

RAEEST (BRI $3.7.28

Liu Wai Ling — 11/9/2009) X £ & &R _E B n Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
E-257477 {615 of Ethics
Suspension of licence
(29/8/2009 — 11/9/2009) and
attachment of conditions to the
licence
ERRTT * HEE AR M AN REEBST CRSPSPRI BI321BMER (EHEMA
Lo Hong Yuen Eric Reprimand and attachmentof a 71 %13(4)1&
S-087263 condition to the licence Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the
Code of Ethics and breach of section 13(4) of the
Practice Regulation
B " FERR AR B A 16 A TS B F19(1)(C)I&RIRE
Lo Kwan Shing Attachment of conditions to the Failure to comply with the requirement under
E-056222 licence section 19(1)(c) of the EAO
EER HEE ER CEHRAB) £134)K
Lo Lai Ka Fion Reprimand Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
E-239213
SRECEARARB HERE AR B EL S BB ER (CBHBH) F143)(a)k

Lock Yee Ping trading as Himalaya Property
Agency Co.
E-077364

Admonishment

Breach of section 14(3)(a) of the Practice
Regulation

EHERIZ AR D B AR E A RBLE
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

C-000982

EREEA
Admonishment and fine

ER CERBRO) FE9R) %
Breach of section 9(2) of the Practice Regulation

EHYFERIBER A RIAER Y E 2R L
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

C-000982

s

Admonishment

ZI CEB) F48(2)15%
Breach of section 48(2) of the EAO

ERERIBAR A R AR R A Bg L
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

C-000982

L ==
BEI=)

Reprimand

ER CERAOD F6(2)ik
Breach of section 6(2) of the Practice Regulation

EHMMERIEBR A RIARB Y F L BEE
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

C-000982

Reprimand and fine

ER CERBRD Fo()E
Breach of section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation

21
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H RIZEBNS

A (FEREH)

Licensee (Licence no.)

EREYFERIBER R RIAE B 2L
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

C-000982

iikdl)a

Disciplinary actions

B R EIN
Reprimand and fine

ClESE

Matters concerned

B CERBO) F93) Mk

Breach of section 9(3) of the Practice Regulation

EBMERIEERABARBMELRLEL
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

C-000982

Reprimand and fine

ER CERBROI) FE9(1)E
Breach of section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation

S LS NG IVES T ER T
Midland Realty International Limited trading
as Midland Realty

ER
Reprimand

B CERBRD) B15615
Breach of section 15 of the Practice Regulation

C-000982

RpEE I $H AR AR (3/10/2009 TRE CIEF) $F212)(c)RMHRE

Ng Kim Wah — 16/10/2009) &AER2RR LI A1 Failure to comply with the requirement under
S-074735 1544 section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

Suspension of licence
(3/10/2009 — 16/10/2009) and
attachment of conditions to the
licence

HEE Mo FE R AR _E PR AR AE

B CERBAPD E13(4)1F

g Siu Fun Reprimand and attachment of a  Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
E-065644 condition to the licence
{hEER * 113 % E R AR B i TEE A 221(2)(c) IR TE
Ng Wai Ming Admonishment and attachment  Failure to comply with the requirement under
S5-032540 of a condition to the licence section 21(2)(c) of the EAO
RABHEWERBERARIURSEXELWELE £E ER CERBHA) B14(1)(b) I
Oriental Property (Holdings) Limited trading Reprimand Breach of section 14(1)(b) of the Licensing
as Oriental Property Agency Regulation
C-026266
REFRZELA) [ BEH A= A AR AR H#E ER CERBHHO) F14(1)(d)
Pong Tak Wah trading as Stream Dragon Reprimand Breach of section 14(1)(d) of the Licensing
Property Agency Regulation
E-155376
RESRFEARELC) || BEMDEE B AC & HEE EIR CERRARDI F14(1)(d) %
Pong Tse Wing trading as Pong’s Stream Reprimand Breach of section 14(1)(d) of the Licensing

Dragon Property Agency

Regulation

E-192265

ERE HB B NAERR AR E MY hnfs RS (#RSPsFRIl) 2$£3.7.28

Poon Ho Man Reprimand and attachment of a  Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
E-010422 condition to the licence of Ethics

HEITYEREBER A RIVEBEITABLE ER REESE (HRSrsrRl) 835618

Preston Realty Limited trading as Preston Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code
Realty of Ethics

C-029644

sEiEREERAA BRI ER CERBO) B

Primacy Properties Agency Limited
C-020636

Reprimand and fine

Breach of section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation

BRMENREGRAR
Priority Property Agency Limited
C-032139

HEE
Reprimand

ER (ERAGD $9(2)1%k

Breach of section 9(2) of the Practice Regulation




A (FRSEHE)

Licensee (Licence no.)

R
Pun Kam
E-141379

iikdl)a

Disciplinary actions

HEE - ERAENRER PR AR
Reprimand, fine and attachment
of a condition to the licence

H RIZEBNS

ClESE

Matters concerned

RAEESE (BRSPFAI) B35 1BRFER (BhEAR
BI) 210(1)f&

Failure to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the
Code of Ethics and breach of section 10(1) of the
Licensing Regulation

EKALAZEE M ERIEA T BB E -
Pun Wing Hung trading as Fortune Land
Property Agency Co.

E-179624

B R MAERR AR EM Nt
Reprimand and attachment of a
condition to the licence

ER (ERBRD) F6(2)1%
Breach of section 6(2) of the Practice Regulation

MEEMERR AT

Ricacorp Properties Limited

i

Admonishment

ER CERBRO) E3(2)(c) ik
Breach of section 3(2)(c) of the Practice Regulation

C-002504

[EEpE7E =N ] EYNG HE REES (ESpsrAl) $F3.2.1K

Shine Properties Consultants Company Limited Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the Code
C-014873 of Ethics

s i TEE GBI 221(2)(c)I&RIEE

Siu Yuen Cheung Fine Failure to comply with the requirement under
S-191466 section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

AIfERE * HEE RAENE AR AR Bk CERADD F13(4)15&

Szeto Chui Wan Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
S-007036 condition to the licence

HEE HEE RAENE AR AR ER (BRI £13(1)(@)E

Tang Bo Yuk Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 13(1)(a) of the Practice
E-125751 condition to the licence Regulation

B AAERIERR AR HE REES (BsrsrRl) $3.7.28

The Sun & The Moon Property Agency Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
Company Limited of Ethics

C-005918

eyl Al ER CERBAOI F10(0) &

Tong Kim Chung Tony
S-152860

Admonishment

Breach of section 10(b) of the Practice Regulation

FEESEARAE M E (W R IR) A TEA
Tong Kwan Ping trading as Pak Vi Property

i

Admonishment

ER CERBAO F6(2)lk
Breach of section 6(2) of the Practice Regulation

Agency

E-067396

TRiEEE ~ H#E - SRR MRS EBR CERRND) F13(4) %

Tsui Kin Wa Reprimand, fine and attachment ~ Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation
E-250877 of conditions to the licence

fREH S B M AE KR AR BT ANt ER CERBRDD FE10(0) %

Tsui Yuk Ying Angel Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 10(b) of the Practice Regulation
E-143380 condition to the licence

HEYENRERRAR] HEE KEIR ER CIRDI) E36(1)(@)(0)iF

Vision Properties Agency Limited
C-031459

Reprimand and fine

Breach of section 36(1)(a)(i) of the EAO

BIEMEREER AR
Wealth Property Agency Limited

I

Admonishment

ER CERAOD F6(2)ik
Breach of section 6(2) of the Practice Regulation

C-029069

mERE B B ISR RR (8/8/2009 — REESE (BRSPFAI) 3728

Wong Cheuk Hong 14/8/2009) R A 2 B8 LBt pn & Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code
E-150692 Suspension of licence (8/8/2009  of Ethics

— 14/8/2009) and attachment of
a condition to the licence

23
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H RIZEBNS

A (FER5EH)

Licensee (Licence no.)

A ED

Disciplinary actions

ClESE

Matters concerned

=S FEE MAERRAR E M AN REESE (BRSPFAI) EBILABRMER (BHRMA

Wong Cho Wai Reprimand and attachment of By 2E13(4) 15

S5-205812 conditions to the licence Failure to comply with paragraph 3.5.1 of the

Code of Ethics and breach of section 13(4) of the
Practice Regulation

pa FEE AR _ERT Nl ER CERADD F13(4)1&

Wong Kwan Wah Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation

S5-007920 condition to the licence

= #E RBESF (BRSPsPAI) E3.21K

Wong Man Reprimand Failure to comply with paragraph 3.2.1 of the

E-254417 Code of Ethics

)i #ERIIRK ER CERARD) F10(1)1&

Wong Shu Shuen Reprimand and fine Breach of section 10(1) of the Licensing

E-127427 Regulation

=HE S MR _ERT Nl ER CERADD F13(4)1&

Wong Yuet Chun Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation

E-249125 condition to the licence

HARE o * FEE RAEMEAR _ERT Nl ER CERADD E13(4)1&

Wu Kuok Keong Reprimand and attachment of a Breach of section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation

5-211242 condition to the licence

ER FEE - B MIHER (19/9/2009 RAEESE (BRSPFAI) BT 2BMER (BHRME

Yeung Ho Yin — 25/9/2009) MAEHERR LA 1) Z10(b) &

S5-109301 Reprimand, suspension of licence Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the
(19/9/2009 — 25/9/2009) and Code of Ethics and breach of section 10(b) of the
attachment of a condition to the Practice Regulation
licence

TR * FERRAR BT A fe(4 TEE B 221(2)(c)I&RIEE

Yeung Kai Hong Attachment of conditions to the Failure to comply with the requirement under

S5-090001 licence section 21(2)(c) of the EAO

Bk * HEE RAEMER AR REEST (BSPrRI) H3.41RME3 21K

Yip Keng Ping Reprimand and attachment of a Failure to comply with paragraphs 3.4.1 and 3.2.1

S5-147546 condition to the licence of the Code of Ethics

RIREA 0T M SRR (29/8/2009 — REEST (BSPsrRll) $3.7.28

Yu Chun Ming Simon

11/9/2009) M 7E 2R _E BT Anfsct

Failure to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the

E-006739 Suspension of licence (29/8/2009  Code of Ethics
— 11/9/2009) and attachment of
conditions to the licence

& Notes

*BEEARETREFE®R (200955208 ZE2009F F408)

CHEAEABFEBRAE (www.gld.gov.hk/egazette) 2] °

* These cases were also published in the Gazette (nos. 20/2009 to 40/2009). For details, please refer to the Gazette (website: www.gld.gov.hk/egazette).
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Legend

EAO - Estate Agents Ordinance

Practice Regulation — Estate Agents Practice (General Duties and Hong Kong Residential Properties) Regulation
Licensing Regulation — Estate Agents (Licensing) Regulation
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